training provider a grant equaling four thousand dollars ($4,000) per trainee, payable to the 12 

qualifying CDL training provider upon successful completion of the program and the receipt of 13 

a CDL by the trainee. The Department of Commerce shall also provide a grant equaling one 14 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for trainees needing accommodations during their 15 

participation in the CDL training program, payable directly to participating local hotels or motels 16 

proximally located to the CDL training facility, for trainees that demonstrate a financial need and 17 

that do not reside in close proximity to the CDL training facility. The Department shall award no 18 

more than two hundred seventy-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($277,500) of funds 19 

appropriated in this act for grants for trainee accommodations. A trainee under this section shall 20 

be a resident of this State. The Department of Commerce shall establish a streamlined application 21 

system, including options for online and in-person applications, to verify residency, assess 22

[...]

(3) The amount of project grants awarded for three consecutive fiscal years may 48 

not exceed three million dollars ($3,000,000). 49 

(4) The amount of merger/regionalization feasibility grants awarded for three 1 

consecutive fiscal years may not exceed fifty thousand dollars 2 

($50,000).seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 3 

(5) The amount of asset inventory and assessment grants awarded for three 4 

consecutive fiscal years may not exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars 5 

($150,000).two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000)."6 

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 

Session 2025 

Drafting  

SPECIAL PROVISION 2025-DEQ-H3(S12.6)i 

Department of Environmental Quality 

House Appropriations, Agriculture and Natural and Economic Resources 

BEACH AND INLET MANAGEMENT PLAN AND REPORT 1

[...]

143-215.109 of Article 21B of this Chapter according to the following 8 

schedule: 9 

a. For facilities seeking federally enforceable limits to avoid Title V 10 

permitting, application fees of eight hundred dollars ($800.00) and 11 

annual fees of three thousand seventy dollars ($3,070). 12 

b. For facilities with a potential to emit below Title V thresholds, except 13 

for general permits, application fees of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 14 

and annual fees of four hundred dollars ($400.00). 15 

c. The fee for an ownership change shall be fifty dollars ($50.00).

[...]

The fee for administering 24 

and compliance monitoring under Article 21, other than Parts 1 and 1A, and 25 

G.S. 143-215.108 and G.S. 143-215.109 of Article 21B shall be charged on 26 

an annual basis for each year of the permit term and may not exceed one 27 

thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) per year. Fees for processing all 28 

permits under Article 21A and all other sections of Article 21B shall not 29 

exceed one hundred dollars ($100.00) for any single permit. The total payment 30 

for fees that are set by the Commission under this subsection for all permits 31 

for any single facility shall not exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars 32 

($7,500) per year, which amount shall include all application fees and fees for 33 

administration and compliance monitoring. A single facility is defined to be 34 

any contiguous area under one ownership and in which permitted activities 35 

occur. For all permits issued under these Articles where a fee schedule is not 36

[...]

– The Secretary may approve the use of the North Carolina Aquariums 5 

Fund for repair and renovation projects at the aquariums-related facilities that comply with the 6 

following: 7 

(1) The total project cost is less than five hundred thousand dollars 8 

($500,000).seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000). 9 

(2) The project meets the requirements of G.S. 143C-8-13(a). 10 

(3) The project is paid for from funds appropriated to the Fund. 11 

(4) The project does not obligate the State to provide increased recurring funding 12 

for operations. 13

[...]

– The Secretary may approve the use of the North Carolina Zoo Fund for 18 

repair and renovation projects at the North Carolina Zoological Park that comply with the 19 

following: 20 

(1) The total project cost is less than five hundred thousand dollars 21 

($500,000).seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000). 22 

(2) The project meets the criteria to be classified as a repair or renovation under 23 

G.S. 143C-8-13(a). 24 

(3) The project is paid for from funds appropriated to the Fund. 25 

(4) The project does not obligate the State to provide increased recurring funding 26